

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16000 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16000 of 2018**=====
PARMAR MANISHKUMAR AMRUTLAL & ORS.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:**

MR AS ASTHAVADI(3698) for the Petitioner(s) No. 13,14,15,17,19,2,22,33,8

MR KR KOSHTI(1092) for the Petitioner(s) No.

1,10,11,12,16,18,20,21,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,3,30,31,32,4,5,6,7,9

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

MR MEHUL SHARAD SHAH(773) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

RULE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 4
=====

CORAM: ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**Date : 18/09/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. Chiragkumar Solanki on behalf of learned advocate Mr. A. S. Asthavadi for petitioner nos. 13,14,15,17,19,2,22,33,8.
2. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 13.08.2024 addressed to the office filed by learned advocate Mr. A. S. Asthavadi for petitioner nos. 13,14,15,17,19,2,22,33,8 and the office note dated 22.08.2024 pertaining to the same. It prima facie appears that the aforesaid withdrawal of appearance note is neither

annexed with any communications to petitioner nos. 13,14,15,17,19,2,22,33,8 and RPAD slip nor annexed with any acknowledgments by petitioner nos. 13,14,15,17,19,2,22,33,8 of receipt of communication pertaining to the retirement notice/online consignment tracking report. Moreover, learned advocate for the aforesaid petitioner has not placed on record any letter/receipt by which the aforesaid petitioners have acknowledged the receipt of the papers of the case file and has relieved the learned advocate from the matter. Hence, the withdrawal of appearance note is not in compliance with Rule 133 of the Gujarat High Court Rules, 1993.

3. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the withdrawal of appearance note dated 13.08.2024 filed by learned advocate Mr. A. S. Asthavadi for petitioner nos. 13,14,15,17,19,2,22,33,8 and the office note dated 22.08.2024 are declined herewith and disposed of accordingly.

(P. S. DAVE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SSVohra