

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 646 of 2019****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR VACATING INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 646 of 2019****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16000 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16000 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16000 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR VACATING INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 2 of 2025****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16000 of 2018****RAJGOR SWETA BABULAL & ORS.****Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.****Appearance:**

MR AS ASTHAVADI(3698) for the Petitioner(s) No. 2,3,5

MR KR KOSHTI(1092) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,4

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR BHAVESH P TRIVEDI(2731) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

MR PRASHANT DESAI SR.ADV. WITH MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

MR MEHUL H RATHOD(701) for the Respondent(s) No. 6

MR MEHUL SHARAD SHAH(773) for the Respondent(s) No. 5

MR RR TRIVEDI(941) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

MS KJ BRAHMBHATT(202) for the Respondent(s) No. 7

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI****Date : 13/03/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Heard Mr.K.R. Koshti, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners and Mr.Prashant Desai, learned Senior Counsel appearing with Mr.H.S. Munshaw, learned advocate for the respondent no.3.

In the opinion of this Court, the matters are required to be heard finally in light of the fact that the status quo granted by this Court is continuing since issuance of Rule i.e. on 16.01.2019.

Post the matters on 25.03.2025 on the top of the board.

Hitesh

**(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)**